



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

6 WRIT PETITION NO. 849 OF 2008

AURANGABAD ZILLA PRISHAD
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10936 OF 2025
IN PIL/26/2025

LATE JAYSING AMBU KUNJALE THR LRS JASODABAI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
VINOD NARAYANRAO PATIL AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3514 OF 2017
IN PIL/26/2025

JAYSINGH AMBU KUNJALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
VINOD NARAYANRAO PATIL AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5415 OF 2025
IN WP/849/2008

LATE JAYSINGH AMBU KUNJALE THROUGH LRS OTHERS
VERSUS
AURANGABAD ZILLA PARISHAD THROUGH CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER AND OTHERS
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2967 OF 2008

BALASAHEB KISAN KUNJALE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15390 OF 2013
IN WP/2967/2008

BALASAHEB KISAN KUNJALE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3515 OF 2017
IN WP/849/2008

JAYSINGH AMBU KUNJALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
AURANGABAD ZILLA PRISHAD THROUGH ITS CEO AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5416 OF 2025
IN PIL/26/2025

LATE JAYSINGH AMBU KUNJALE THR LRS JASODABAI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
VINOD NARAYANRAO PATIL AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1268 OF 2008
IN WP/849/2008

ANNASAHEB PANDITRAO SHINDE
VERSUS
AURANGABAD ZILLA PARISHAD AND OTHERS
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1594 OF 2025

LATE JAYSINGH AMBU KUNJALE THROUGH LRS AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE SECRETARY AND
OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2563 OF 2026
IN PIL/26/2025

LATE JAYSINGH AMBU KUNJALE THR LRS AND OTHERS
VERSUS
VINOD NARAYANRAO PATIL AND OTHERS

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2932 OF 2017
IN WP/2967/2008

JAYSINGH AMBU KUNJALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
BALASAHEB KISAN KUNJALE AND OTHERS
WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 26 OF 2025

VINOD NARAYANRAO PATIL AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4740 OF 2008
IN WP/849/2008

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO LTD.
VERSUS
ZILLA PARISHAD AURANGABAD ANOTHER
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3139 OF 2015
IN PIL/26/2025

RAMPYARI BHAGIRATH KUNJALE
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mr.S.P. Shah, Advocate for the petitioners.
Ms.Uma S.Bhosale, AGP for the respondent/State.

(CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.)

DATE : 17 MARCH, 2026

PER COURT :

1. In the present group of matters, one matter i.e. WP No.850/2008 is directed to be registered and treated as a PIL. The Registrar had put up a note before the then Administrative/Seniormost Judge, regarding clubbing of the matters. In view of the same, the learned Seniormost Judge had passed the order to register Writ Petition No.850/2008 as a Public Interest Litigation and club the same with WP Nos. 849/2008, 2967/2008 and 1594/2025 and place before the Court taking writ petitions of the year 2008.

2. In view of the present position, this Court is not assigned work of deciding PIL. In view of this difficulty, Registry to place note of the same before the learned Seniormost Judge of this Bench and obtain fresh orders, as early as possible and do the exercise to place these matters before the appropriate Court.

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)